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customers grew 34.1% in 2012 over 2011, while employing our full spectrum of technology from 0.35-
micron to 40nm.  
 
“Our 45/40nm process commenced volume shipment in the fourth quarter, and its contribution more 
than tripled quarter-over-quarter to 2.6% of revenue. Our 28nm offering is on track and both HKMG 
and PolySiON processes are targeted to be ready by the fourth quarter of 2013.  
 
“As the leading and most advanced foundry provider in China, we have upgraded our technology 
portfolio, services and quality to help all of our customers participate in the rapidly growing China 
semiconductor market. The latest survey published by the Ministry of Industry and Information 
Technology's China Software and Integrated Circuit Promotion Center (CSIP) in November 2012 
specifies that approximately 75% of Chinese fabless companies choose SMIC as their preferred 
foundry partner in 2012, a noticeable and significant improvement as compared to 59% in 2011. 
 
“I am very pleased with SMIC’s achievements in 2012, and we are starting 2013 with both excitement 
and caution. I believe we have the right strategy, the right focus and the right team. We will continue 
to focus on sustainable profitability, growth, and shareholder value.” 
 
 
  
Conference Call / Webcast Announcement  
 
Date: February 7, 2013 
Time: 8:30 a.m. Shanghai time 
Dial-in numbers and pass code:  
 
United States         1-718-354-1231  (Pass code: SMIC) 
Hong Kong          852-2475-0994  (Pass code: SMIC) 
China                            86-80-0819-0121 (Pass code: SMIC) 
Taiwan                            886-2-2650-7825 (Pass code: SMIC) 
 
The call will be webcast live with audio at http://www.smics.com/eng/investors/ir_presentations.php, or 
at http://www.media-server.com/m/p/d532va5f 
 
An archived version of the webcast, along with an electronic copy of this news release will be 
available on the SMIC website for a period of 12 months following the webcast.  
 
 
About SMIC 
 
Semiconductor Manufacturing International Corporation (“SMIC”; NYSE: SMI; SEHK: 981) is one of 
the leading semiconductor foundries in the world and the largest and most advanced foundry in 
mainland China, providing integrated circuit (IC) foundry and technology services at 0.35-micron to 
40-nanometer. Headquartered in Shanghai, China, SMIC has a 300mm wafer fabrication facility (fab) 
and a 200mm mega-fab in Shanghai, a 300mm mega-fab in Beijing, a 200mm fab in Tianjin, and a 
200mm fab project under development in Shenzhen. SMIC also has customer service and marketing 
offices in the U.S., Europe, Japan, and Taiwan, and a representative office in Hong Kong. In addition, 
SMIC manages and operates a 300mm wafer fab in Wuhan owned by Wuhan Xinxin Semiconductor 
Manufacturing Corporation. 
 
For more information, please visit www.smics.com. 
 
 
 
 
Safe Harbor Statements 
(Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995) 
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This press release contains, in addition to historical information, “forward-looking statements” w
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Summary of Fourth Quarter 2012 Operating Results  
 

Amounts in US$ thousands, except for EPS and operating data 

 4Q12 3Q12 QoQ 4Q11 YoY 

Sales 485,894 461,168 5.4% 289,628 67.8% 
Cost of sales 389,127 334,348

34,3s34,3
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Analysis of Revenue  
 

Revenue Analysis    

By Application 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 

Computer 1.0% 1.5% 3.3% 
Communications 47.4% 46.7% 44.1% 
Consumer  42.6% 43.1% 42.5% 
Others 9.0% 8.7% 10.1% 

By Service Type 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 

Wafers(1) 94.0% 94.9% 92.2% 
Mask making, testing, others 6.0% 5.1% 7.8% 

By Customer Type 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 

Fabless semiconductor companies 86.6% 86.8% 88.5% 
Integrated device manufacturers (IDM) 9.3% 8.8% 8.2% 
System companies and others 4.1% 4.4% 3.3% 

By Geography 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 

North America  54.4% 55.2% 55.9% 
China(2) 34.8% 35.3% 34.1% 
Eurasia(3) 10.8% 9.5% 10.0% 

Wafer Revenue Analysis  

By Technology (logic, memory & copper 
interconnect only) 

4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 

40/45 nm 2.6% 0.8% 0.3% 
55/65 nm 35.3% 34.8% 21.0% 
90 nm 8.0% 9.4% 9.2% 
0.13 µm 10.2% 11.8% 22.3% 
0.15/0.18 µm 39.9% 37.5% 37.2% 
0.25/0.35    µm 4.0% 5.7% 10.0% 

 
Note: 
(1) Including 0.13 µm copper interconnects 
(2) Including Hong Kong, but excluding Taiwan 
(3) Excluding mainland China 
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Capacity*  
 

Fab / (Wafer Size) 4Q12 3Q12 

Shanghai Mega Fab (8”) 90,000 90,000 
Shanghai 12-inch Fab (12”) 13,500 - 
Beijing Mega Fab (12") 78,750 78,750 
Tianjin Fab (8") 37,000 37,000 
Total monthly wafer fabrication capacity 219,250 205,750 
 
Note:  
* Wafers per month at the end of the period in 8” equivalent wafers, calculated on a 30-day basis for comparison purposes 
 
� Capacity increased to 219,250 8-inch equivalent wafers in 4Q12 from 205,750 8-inch equivalent 

wafers in 3Q12, primarily because the Shanghai 12” fab entered into volume production in 4Q12. 
 
 
Shipment and Utilization   
 

8” equivalent wafers 4Q12 3Q12 QoQ 4Q11 YoY 

Wafer shipments including copper 
interconnects 608,372 605,543 0.5% 374,116 62.6% 

Utilization rate(1) 90.5% 92.0% - 65.6% - 
 
Note:   
(1) Based on total equivalent wafers out divided by estimated total quarterly capacity.  
 
 
Detailed Financial Analysis 
 

Gross Profit Analysis 
Amounts in US$ thousands 4Q12 3Q12 QoQ 4Q11 YoY 

Cost of sales 389,127 334,348 16.4% 310,959 25.1% 
  Depreciation 112,290 93,258 20.4% 106,150 5.8% 
  Other manufacturing costs 276,367 240,621 14.9% 204,546 35.1% 
  Share-based compensation 470 469 0.2% 263 78.7% 
Gross profit 96,767 126,820 -23.7% (21,331) - 
Gross margin 19.9% 27.5% - -7.4% - 
 
� Cost of sales increased to $389.1 million in 4Q12, an increase of 16.4% QoQ from $334.3 million 

in 3Q12. This was mainly because the Shanghai 12” fab entered volume production in 4Q12 and 
as a result, all the production related costs were removed from the R&D expense line and treated 
as manufacturing costs.  

� Gross profit was $96.8 million in 4Q12, a decrease of 23.7% QoQ from $126.8 million in 3Q12, 
mainly due to the same reason mentioned above. 

� Gross margin was 19.9% in 4Q12, down from 27.5% in 3Q12, primarily due to the same reason 
mentioned above. The inclusion of Shanghai 12” fab production related costs led to a 4.4% 
decrease in gross margin in 4Q12. 
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Recent Highlights and Announcements 
 
� SMIC Added to Ocean Tomo 300 Patent Index  (2013-02-02) 
� Kilopass NVM IP Achieves JEDEC Qualification on High-Demand SMIC 65/55/40nm 

Processes  (2013-01-31) 
� Notification of Board Meeting  (2013-01-09) 
� SMIC Selected Again for Hang Seng Corporate Sustainability Index Series (2013-01-07) 
� SMIC Achiev6Td
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   For the three months ended  
   December 31, 2012    September 30, 2012  
   (Unaudited)    (Unaudited)  
     

Sales  485,894  461,168 
Cost of sales   389,127  334,348 
Gross profit   96,767  126,820 

     
 Operating expenses:      
 Research and development    26,676  72,945 
 General and administrative   29,437  24,857 
 Selling and marketing    8,

S e

g

e73Tj
4.5 0 Td
(l)Tj
2 0 Td
(l)Tj
2 0 Td
(i)Tj
1.5 0 Td
(n)Tj
43Tj
4.T
/R15 8.4m
(S)Tj
5.75 0 Td
(e)
1831 2593 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 q
2258 2459 m
22 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 25 587.27939.5 5
q
27.75 0 Td
(2459 2381 m
1483 2381 l
1483 2343 l
1459 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 0 cm BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 81 l
559 2343 l
214 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm B75 8.46875 Tf
175 0 Td
(i)Tj
1.5 0 Td
(n)59 2421 m
1483 j
4.75 0 Td
(e)TTj
5 0 Td
(d)Tj
4.25
1483 2716 l
1483 5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
ET Q
Q
q
6474.5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(x)Tj
4.25 m
1483 2421 l
1483 238258 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 5 0 Td
(i)Tj
1.75 0 Td
(s(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(s)Tj
40 Td
( )Tj
ET Q
Q
q
6474.5 0 Td
( )Tj
l
647 2421 l
h
W59 2505 m
1483 2505 l
1483 246j
5.25 0 Td
(i)Tj
2.253m
1483 2421 l
1483 238258 23 2421 l
h
Wg)Tj
5 0 Td
( ) n
q 4 0 0 4 0 r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a)T2505 l
1483 246
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 875 Tf
1 0 0 1 344.75 695.2T Q
Q
q
95.2T0Q
Q
q
q 4 T0Q
Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 75 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 51.714 2334.75 717 2334.l5 717 22Tm
( )714 22Tm
( 31 2670 l
1831 2632 l
1727 2632 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 6 cm B7646875j
2.25 0 0 1 51.716 2334.75 820 2334.l5 820 22Tm
( )716 22Tm
( 31 2670 l
1831 2632 l
1727 2632 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 9 B76468751 2809 l
1851 2769 l
1833 2769 
( )Tj
ET Q
Q
ql
h
W n
q 4 0 0 51 2421 l
1851 2 8.46875 Tf
1 1819 2334.75 8 0 Td34.l5 8 0 T2Tm
( )819 22Tm
( 31 2670 l
1831 2632 l
1727 2632 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 054 0 0 7646875j)1 24875 Tf
1 0 0 1 334.75 850 Td34.l5 850 T2Tm
( )8 0 T2Tm
( m
1897 2421 l
1897 2382 l
1877 2382 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 7646875 8.46875 Tf
1 0
q 4 034.75 897 2334.l5 897 22Tm
( )877 T2Tm
( m
1897 2421 l
1897 2382 l
1877 2382 l
h
W n
q 4 0 02)Tj
4.7646875 8.46875 Tf
1 220 1 334.75(2459 234.l5(2459 2m
( )Tj00 T2Tm
( m
1897 2421 l
1897 2382 l
1877 2382 l
h
W n
q 4 0 50 Td
(.764687579 2421 l
2279 2q
2258 2459 m
2279 24875 Tf
1 0 0 1 234.75(2799 234.l5(2799 2m
( )Tj459 2m
( )
1483 2381 l
1483 2343 l
1459 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 0 cm B7646875 8.46875 Tf
1 81 l
559 2343 l
214 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm B6646875 Tf
175 0 Td
(i)Tj
7.5 .5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.25 0 Td
25 Td
( )Tj
/R15 9.4.75 0 Td
(a)Tj
4.7 0 Td
(i)Tj
1.75 0 Td
(s )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
ET 
Q
q
6474.5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 ET Q
Q
q
1459 263Td
(r)Tj
3.5 0 Td
(e)Tj
4Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(n)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(s)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(s)Tj
4.25 0 Td
(:)Tj
2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
ET 5 0 Td
(v)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e)
(h)Tj
4.75 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
ET Q
Q
q
2259 2809 m
227
4.5 0 Td
(n)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)Tj n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 q
q 4 294.75 671 T294.Q
q
95.225
q
q 4 0 025
q
qm
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 6646875 8.46875 Tf
1 81 l
559 2343 l
214 2345 0 Td
(6)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(7)Tje
f
189687579 2421 l
2279 279 2421 l
2279 2382 l
2258 2382 69 l
2259 2769 l79 2421 l
2279 279 24875 Tf
1 0 0 1 29234q
1577 2923l5 850 T25Tj
4.5 0 T25Tj
4897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cme
f
1896875 8.46875 Tf
1 0
q 4 459 75 897 2459 l5 897 225Q
Q
q
215425Tj
4897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 27 2382 l
h
W n
q 4 0 02)Tj
4.62813 2 2 re
f
1899 28134.75 0 Td
(,)Tj
2.25 0 Td
(8)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(2)Tj
e
f
1896875d
(0)Tj
ET Q
Q
69 l
2259 2769 l79 2590 l
2279 2552 l
2258 2552 4 0 0 cm BT
/R15 8.468 2459 m
2279 24875 Tf
1 0 0 1 29234q(2799 2m 5
q
27.7525Tj
40 0 1 25Tj
4897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 cm B
f
1896875 8.46875 Tf
1 025 618.25294.( )Tj
2.25 0 Td
(294.(6.5 0 Td
(p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(0 0 cm552813 2 2 re
f
1899 2813 4 0 0244.75 606.7244.Q
q
95.22( )Tj
4 0 02( )Tjm
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 52813 2 2 re
f
1899 2813 5 0 T247.75 650 T247.l5 850 T20Q
Q
q5 0 T20Q
Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 0 cme52BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 247.75 697 T247.l5 897 T20Q
Q
q577 T20Q
Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
4.52BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 244.5 650 Tm247.l5650 Tm20Q
Q
0 0 1 20Q
Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 cm B52BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 025 618.25244.( )Tj
2.25 0 Td
(244.(6.5 0 Td
(p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a)Tj
450 0 cm6875 Tf
175 0 Td
(i)Icm BT
/R15 8.4)Tj
ET Q
Q
q
14Tj
2.5 0 Td
(d)T )Tj
2.5 0 Td
(  2459 m
681 2459 l
681 2421  cm BT
/R15 8.4s)Tj
4.25 0 Td
l
294 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 5 0 Td
(  2459j
6.25 0 Td)Tj
1.75 0 Td
(s )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
ET 
Q
q
6474.5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Q
Q
q
1459 263d
(r)Tj
3.5 0 Td
(e)Tj
4Tj
4.755 0 Td
(s )Tj
2. 0 Td
( )Tj
ET 5 0 Td
(v)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e) cm BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 q
q 4 204.75 695.2204.Q
q
95.216Q
Q
q
q 4 16Q
Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 cm6875 Tf
14.75 0 Td
(,)Tj
2.25 0 Td
(4)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(3)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(7)851 246875 8.468 2459 m
2279 2490 l
1851 2552 l
1831 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 79 2490 l
1851 23e
f
1899 2813 5 0 T1Td
75 650 T1Td
l5 850 T15m
( )8 0 T15m
( m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 0 cme851 246875 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 1Td
75 697 T1Td
l5 897 T15m
( )877 T15m
( m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
4.851 246875 8.46875 Tf
1 (,)Tj
2.25 0 Td
(8)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(5)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(7)851 2468759 2809 l
2279 2769 l
2259 2769 l593 l
2258 2593 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 1Td
75650 Tm1Td
l5650 Tm15
( )Tj459 15m
( m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 cm B851 246875 8.46875 Tf
1 (,)Tj
2.25 0 Td
(8)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(5)Tj
4.75 00 0 cm531BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 15m
75 695.215m
( )695.211
q
q 4 0 011
q
qm
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 31BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 08 0 T157.75 650 T157.l5 850 T112716 5 0 T112716m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 0 cmeBT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 77 T157.75 697 T157.l5 897 T11
q
q 4 0 0112716m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
4.BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 Tj459 154.5 650 Tm157.l5650 Tm112716Tj459 112716m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 cm BBT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a)Tj
45201 246875 8.4675 0 Td
(i)Tj
7.5 .5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.25 0 Td
25 Td
( )Tj
/R15 9.4.75 0 Td
(a)Tj
4.7 0 Td
(i)Tj
1.75 0 Td
(s )Tj
2.Td
(d)Tj n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0.5 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.75 0Td
(d)Tj
4.25
1483 2716 l
1483 5 0 Td
( 0 Td
(d)Tj
4 n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
/R15 8.46875 Tj
2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
 0 Td
(e) cm BT
809 m
227
4.5 0 Td
(n)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)Tj n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
7/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 q
q 4 164.75 695.21 Tm
( )Tj
E0 Q
Q
q
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 377.25 694.25 Tm
( )Tj
5201 246875 8.464.75 0 Td
(,)Tj
2.25 0 Td
(4)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(3)Tj
4.75 0 59 285180 cm6875j
2.253m
1483  0 0 cm BT
/R19
( )Tj
ET Q
Q
ql
h
W n
q 4 0 0  8.468 2459 m
22d
(8)Tj
ET Q
Q
j)1 24875 Tf
1 0 0 1 10d
75 650 T10d
l5 850 T06m
( )8 0 T06m
( m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 0 cme180 cm6875 8.46875 Tf
1 0 77 T10d
75 697 T10d
l5 897 T06m
( )877 T06m
( m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
4.180 cm6875 8.46875 Tf
1 (,)Tj
2.25 0 Td
(8)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(5)Tj
4.75 0 T 0 cme180 cm6875j
2.25 0 Td
(t)Tjl
h
W n
q 4 0 0 382 l
2258 2382 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 69 l
2259 2769 l79 2590 l
2279 2j)1 24875 Tf
1 Tj459 10d
75650 Tm10d
l5650 Tm06m
( Tj459 06m
( m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 cm B180 cm6875 8.46875 Tf
1 (,)Tj
2.25 0 Td
(8)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(5)Tj
4.75 00 0 cm509
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 064.75 684 T0
( )Tj
ET Q0Q
q
q 4 0 004 0 0 cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj
2.5 0 509
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 08 0 T06234q
1577 0623l5 850 T022716 5 0 T022716m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 0 cme0m BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0
q 4 06234q
1977 0623l5 8977 02
q
q 4 0 0022716m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
4.0m BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 Tj459 06234q(2799 0623l5(2799 022716Tj459 022716m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 cm B0m BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a)Tj
44 Td
(a)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(l)Tj
Icm BT
/R15 8.4)Tj
ET Q
Q
q
14Tj
2.5 0 Td
(d)T )Tj
2.5 0 Td
(  2459 m
681 2459 l
681 2421  cm BT
5 0 Td
( bTj
ET 
Q
q
6474.5 0 Td
( )Tj

389 2552 l
h
W 590 l
423 2552 l2.5 0 ET Q
Q
q
1459 l
681 2421  cm BT
/R15 8.42421 l
1483 238258 23 2Q
Q
q
14Tj
2.5  Td
(d)T )Tj
2.5 0 Td
(  2459 m
681 2459 l
681 2421  cm BT
/R15 8.425 Td
( )Tj
/R15 9.4.75 0 Td
(as)Tj
40 Td
( .5 0 Td
(r)Tj
2.75 0 Td
(k)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(t)Tj
2.75 0 Td
(i)(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(q
4.5 0 Td
(t)T )Tj
/R15 7.998 2421 l
1483 2382 n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0yTj
4.5 0 Td
(e) cm BT
d
(e)Tj
4Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4/R15 7.998  l
1459 2382 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5  0 Td
(  2459 m
681 2459 l
681 2421 l
647 2421 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
7/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 q
q 4 064.75 597.20 Tm
( )Tj
19 Q
Q
q
q 419 Q
Q
 cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj
2.5 0 4 Td
(a)Tj
4.75 875 Tf
1 81 l
559 2343 l
214 2345 0 Td
(6)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(7)Tj4 2813 2 2  8.468 2459 m
2269 l
2259 2769 l593 l
2258 2593 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0  8.46875 Tf
1  5 0 T058.25 694.20 Tm
( )Tj
196Tm
(,)Tj
196Tm
(897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm4cm BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 00 000d
75 697 T00d
l5 897 196m
( )877 196m
( m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
44930 cm6875 8.46875 Tf
1 (,)Tj
2.25 0 Td
(8)Tj
4Td
(8)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(2)Td
(74cm BT
/R15l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
/R15593 l
2258 2593  8.468 2459 m
22l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 q
183875 Tf
1 Tj459 064.75 694.20 Tm
( )Tj
196Tm
(Tj459196Tm
(897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 cm 4cm BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 025 618.250 Tm( )Tj
2.25 0 Td
(0 Tm(6.5 0 Td
(p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(0 0 cm18.BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 11964.75 671 1964.
( )Tj
19Q
Q
q
q 4 19Q
Q
q cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj
2.5 0 48.BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0)Tj
1967.75 640 1967.
( )Tj
19 Q
Q
q
18719 Q
Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 0 cm4 0 Td
(()Tj
2.75 0 T)877 1969.25 639.1967.
( )39.19 Q
Q
q
21519 Q
Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
44 0 Td
(()Tj
2.75 0 TTj4591964.5 640 T1967.
(640 T19Q
Q
q
q 4 19 Q
Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 cm 4 0 Td
(()Tj
2.75 0 T)25 618.21964.( )Tj
2.25 0 Td
1964.(6.5 0 Td
(p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a)Tj
4470 Td
(d)Tj
5.25 0 Td
(i)TIcm BT
/R15 8.4)Tj
ET Q
Q
q
14Tj
2.5 0 Td
(d)T )Tj
2.5 0 Td
(  2459 m
681 2459 l
681 2421  cm BT
/R15 8.425 Td
( )Tj
/R15 9.4.75 0 Td
(as)Tj
40 Td
( .5 0 Td
(r)Tj
2(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(s)Tj
4.25 0 Td
(:)Tj
2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
ET Q
Q
q
1459 2505 m
1483 2505 l
1483 246 cm BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 q
q 419 Q
75 671 19 Tm
( )Tj
18 Q
Q
q
q 418 Q
Q
 cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj
2.5 0 470 Td
(d)Tj
5.2875 Tf
1 (,)Tj
2.25 0 Td
(8)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(5)Tj
4.75 00 6Tj
44700 cm6875j
2.25 0 Td
(t)Tjl
h
W n
q 4 0 0 69 l
1833 2769 
( )Tj
ET Q
Q
ql
h
W n
q 4 0 0 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 d
(8)Tj
ET Q
Q
j)1 24875 Tf
1 0 0 11915.75 640 1915.
( )Tj
1874.l5 8 0 1874.l5m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 0 cm4700 cm6875()Tj
2.75 0 T)877 1915.25 639.191Tm
( )Tj
1874.l5 877 1874.l5m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
44700 cm6875()Tj
2.75 0 T(,)Tj
2.25 0 Td
(8)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(5)Tj
4.75 0 T 0 cm4700 cm6875j
2.25 0 Td
(t)Tjl
h
W n
q 4 0 0 d
(e)
1831 2593 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
/R15j)1 24875 Tf
1 Tj4591915.25640 T1915.
(640 T1874.l5Tj4591874.l5m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 cm 4700 cm6875()Tj
2.75 0 T(,)Tj
2.25 0 Td
(8)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(5)Tj
4.75 0 )Tj
4461
(d)Tj
5.25 0 Td
(i)T1.75 0 Td
( )Tj5 9.4.75 0 Td
(a2421 l
1483 238258 23 2421 l
h
Wj
5.25 0 Td
(i)Ts)Tj
4.25 0 Td
l
2943m
1483  n
q 4 5 0 Td
(  2459j
6.25 0 Td)Tj
1.70 Td
(i)(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(q
4.5 0 Td
(t)T )Tj

(e)Tj
4Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e25 Td
( )Tj
/R1yTj
4.5 0 Td
(e) cm BT
 0 Td
(  2459 m
681 2459 l
681 2421  n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0.5 0 Td
(e)Tj n
q 4 5 0 Td
( j
4.5 0 Td
(t)Tj
2.75 0 Td
(i)2421 l
1483 238258 23 2421 l
h
W l
1459 2382 l
h
W n
q
/R15 8.46875 Tj
2.5 0 Td3.5 0 Td
(e)Tj
4 2459 m
681 2459 l
681 2421 l
647 2421 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e) cm BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 q
q 41874.75 671 1874.l5 671 183
Q
q
q 4 183
Q
q cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj
2.5 0 46
q
1872 2710 m
1897  l
141861.25 606.1861.l5 8 0 183m
(8)Tj4 183m
(8 l
1459 2677 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT 0 0 cm BT445 0 q 4 BT
/R15l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 69 l
2259 2769 l79 24875 Tf
1 0 0 11861.25 656.1861.l5 850 183m
(8)8 0 183m
(8m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 0 cm4 4 BT
/R15()Tj
2.75 0 T)877 1861.25 697.1861.l5 897.183Q
Q
q
215183m
(8m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
44 4 BT
/R15()Tj
2.75 0 TTj00 1861.25Tj459186Tm
(Tj459183m
(8Tj00 183m
(8m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0 50 Td
(4 4 BT
/R15q
2258 2459 m
22 8.462259 2769 l79 24875 Tf
1 Tj459186Tm25640 T186Tm
(Tj0 T1831m
(Tj459183m
(8m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 cm 4 4 BT
/R15()Tj
2.75 0 T(,)Tj
2.25 0 Td
(8)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(5)Tj
4.75 0 )Tj
4449 Td
(d)Tj
5.25 0 Td
(i)T
(I)Tj
T Q
Q
q
1459 l
681 2421  cm BT
/R15 8.46875 5 0 Td
(i)T2421 l
1483 238258 23 2421 l
h
Wg)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)T )Tj
2.5 0 Td
(  2459 m
681 2459 l
67/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 q
q 41829.75 671 1824.Q
q
95.179 )Tj
4 0 179 )Tj cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj
2.5 0 444 BT
/R15()Tj
2.75 0 T(,)Tj
2.25 0 Td
(8)Tj
45 0 Td
(6)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(7)Tj44m BT
/R15l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 51 2421 l
1851 2382 l
1831 2382  8.462259 2769 ll
h
W n
q 4 0 0  8.46875 Tf
1  5 0 1825.75 640 1825.l5 850 178Q
Q
q
187178Q
Q
897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm44m BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 2151823.25 697.182
q
q 497.178Q
Q
q
777178Q
Q
897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 26 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
4445 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 51(,)Tj
2.25 0 Td
(8)Tj
4Td
(8)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(2)Td
(744m BT
/R15l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
/R15593 l
2258 2593 79 2490 l
1851 23e
f
2259 2769 l79 24875 Tf
1 Tj4591825.25640 T1825.l5640 T178Q
Q
Tj459178Q
Q
897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 cm 44m BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 025 618.21824.( )Tj
2.25 0 Td
1824.(6.5 0 Td
(p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(0 0 cm135 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 51.4 0 1784.75 695.1784.Q
q
95.1744)Tj
4 0 1740 4 0 0 cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 377.25 694.25 Tm
( )Tj
135 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 51.
1871774.75 850 1774.l5 850 1738
Q
q
187173m
( m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 0 cm43646875 8.46875 Tf
1 0
q 41774.75 897 1774.l5 897 173m
( )877 173m
( m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
443646875 8.46875 Tf
1 Tj4591774.75(27991774.l5(27991738
Q
Tj459173m
( m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 cm 43646875 8.46875 Tf
1 025 618.21784.( )Tj
2.25 0 Td
1784.(6.5 0 Td
(p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a)Tj
442/R15 8.46875 
2258 2593 Tj
5.52421 l
h
Wg)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)Tg)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)T
(a)Tj
/R15 8.46875 Tf
81 2421  cm BT
/R15 8.4( )Tj
Td
(d)T )Tj
2.2483 238258 23 2421 l
h
W)Tj
1.75 0 Td
(s )Tj
2.Td
(d)Tjs)Tj
4.25 0 Td
( )Tj
2.75 0 Td
2421 l
1483 238258 23 2421 l
h
W cm BT
/R15 8.44.5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Q
Q
q
1h
W n
q 4 0 0 4)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5  0 Td
(e) cm BT
/R15 8.4 cm BT
/R15 8.4 )Tj
2.Td
(d)Tj cm BT
809 m
227
4.5 0 Td
(n) )Tj
2. 0 Td
( )Tj
ET 5 0 Td
(vg)Tj
5 0 Td
( ) n
q 4 0 0 4 0 n75 Tf
81 2421  cm BT
/R15 8.4l
2943m
1483  n
q 4 5 0 Td
( )Tj
4.75 0 Td
(d 0 Td
(d)Tj
4.5 0 Td1483 238258 23 2421 l
h
W(n)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(s)Tj
4d
(e)Tj
4Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4/R15 7.998  cm BT
/R15 8.44.5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Q
Q
q
1h
W n
q 4 0 0 4)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e) cm BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 q
q 4173m
75 695.173( )Tj
ET 169
q
q 4 0 169
q
q0 0 cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 377.25 694.25 Tm
( )Tj
12/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 
(,)Tj
2.25 0 Td
(4)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(3)Tj
4.75 0 8
12 0 cm6875j
2.25 0 Td
(t)Tj9 2809 l
2279 2769 l
2259 2769 ld
(8)Tj
ET Q
Q
j)1 24875 Tf
1 0 0 11723.75 850 172Tm
( )Tj
1Td
(Q
q
1871Td
(Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 0 cm42 0 cm6875 Tf
14.75 0 Td)877 1723.25 697.172
q
q 497.1Td
(Q
q
7771Td
(Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
442 0 cm6875 Tf
14.75 0 Tdp)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a440 cm42 0 cm6875j
2.25 0 Td
(t)Tj9 2809 l
2279 274 0 0 cm BT
/R15 8.46 cm BT
/R15j)1 24875 Tf
1 Tj4591723.25(2799172m
( )Tj
E1Td
(Q
Tj4591Td
(Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 cm 42 0 cm6875 Tf
14.75 0 Tdp)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a2 412BT
/R15 8.4690 cm6L)TIc’BT
/R15 8.4)Tj
ET 421 l
h
Wg)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)T )Tj
2. 0 Td
(  2459 
T Q
Q
q
1459 l
60 0 4 0 0 cm BT
7/R15 8.4459 263d
(r)Tj
3.5 0 T 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e)Tj
5 0 Td
(t)Tj
2.Td1483 2382bTj
ET 
Q
q
647 )Tj
/R15 7.998 25 Td
( )Tj
/R15 9.4.75 0 Td
(abn
q 4 5 0 Td
( )Tj
4l
1483 2593 l
1459 2593  cm BT
/R15 8.4 cm BT
/R15 8.4 )Tj
2.Td
(d)Tj cm BT
809 m
227Tj
5.5 0 Td
(459 l
67/R15 8.4 2459 m
681 2Tj
2.Td1483 2382g)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)T )Tj
2. 0 Td
( 4.5 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(t)T )Tj
/R15 7.998 g)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)T cm BT
/R15 8.4 )Tj
2.Td
(d)Tj
4.25
1483 2716 l
1483 5 0 Td
(M2459 
T Q
Q
q
1.75 0 Td
(k)Tj
4.5 0/R15 7.998 u)Tj
2.Td
(d)Tjs)Tj
4.7/R15 8.4459 263d
(r)Tj
g)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)T cm BT
2 Td
(t)T )Tj
/R15 7.998 Tj
5 0 Td
(t)Tj
2.Td1483 238258 23 2421 l
h
W(n)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(s)Tj
4.5 0 Td

( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
(t)Tj
2.25 0 Td
 cm BT
/R15 8.44.5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 02d1483 238258 23/R15 8.4459 263d
(r)Tj
3.5 0 T/R15 8.4( )Tj
Td
(d)T )Tj
2.483 238258 23/R15 8.4459 263d
(r)Tj
)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(d)Tj
4.52.5 0 Td
10.25 Td
(()Tj )Tj
2.Td
(d)Tj
4.250 Td
(t):)Tj
2.5 0 Td
(  )Tj
2.Td
(d)Tj
4.250 Td
(t)459 263d
(r)Tj
3.5 0 T/R15 8.4( )Tj
Td
(d)T )Tj
2.2483 238258 23 2421 l
h
Ws

e87403 BT
/R15l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 421 l
2258 2421 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
/R15l
h
W875 Tf
1 Tj4591T45.25640 T1645.l5640 T16Q
Q
q
1 i
16 Q
Q
897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 cm 403 BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 025 618.215 0 ( )Tj
2.25 0 Td
15 0 (6.5 0 Td
(p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a)Tj
439
q
1872 2710 m
1897  
1871584.75 850 1584.l5 850 1548
Q
q
1871548
Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 0 cm38Td
(F)Tj
5.25 0 Td
(o)q
7771584.75 897 1584.l5 897 154m
( )877 1548
Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
438Td
(F)Tj
5.25 0 Td
(o)
1 i
1584.75640 T1584.l5640 T1548
Q
Tj4591548
Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 cm 38Td
(F)Tj
5.25 0 Td
(o)q25 618.2150Tm( )T3
2.25 018.21594.( )Tj
2.25 0 Td
150Tm( 0 (
2.25 0 Td
1594.(6.5 0 Td
(p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a)Tj
437Td
(F)Tj
5.255 0 Td
(i)T
(I)Tj
T Q
Q
q
1459 l
681 2421  cm BT
/R15 8.46875 5 0 Td
(i)T2421 l
1483 238258 23 2421 l
h
Wg)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)T )Tj
2.5 0 Td
(  2459 m
681 2459 l
621 l
h
W)Tj
1.75 0 Td
(s)Tj
17 2552 l
h
W n
q333 -2
/d15l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 51 2421 l
1851 2382 l
1831 2382  8.462259 2769 ll
h
W n
q 4 0 0  8.46875 Tf
1  5 0 1538.75 850 153m
( )Tj
E14Tm
( )8 0 14Tm
( 897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm37 BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 11534.75 897 1534.l5 897 14Tm
( )877 14Tm
( 897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 26 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
437646875 8.46875 Tf
1 81 l
559 2343 l
214 234Td
(8)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(2)Td
(737 BT
/R15l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
/R15593 l
2258 2593 79 2490 l
1851 23e
f
2259 2769 l79 24875 Tf
1 Tj4591538.75640 T153
( )Tj
ET14m
( )Tj45914Tm
( 897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 cm 37 BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 025 618.21544.( )Tj
2.25 0 Td
1544.(6.5 0 Td
(p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a)Tj
436646875 8.46875 Tf
1 )8 0 1484.75 850 1484.l5 850 1448
Q
q
1871448
Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 0 cm36.BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0)77 1484.75 897 1484.l5 897 144m
( )877 1448
Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
436.BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 Tj4591484.75640 T1484.l5640 T1448
Q
Tj4591448
Q
m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 cm 36.BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 025 618.21494.( )Tj
2.25 0 Td
1494.(6.5 0 Td
(p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a)Tj
435
(()TTj
1.5 0 Td
(n)59 24210 0 4 0 0.5 0 2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( 
4.25
1483 2716 l
1483 5 0 Td
(Tj
2.5  Td
(d)T )Tj
2.5 0 Td
(  2459 m
681 2( )Tj
ET Q
Q
q
389 250 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( .5 0 2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( l
647 2421 l
h
W59 2505 m
1483 2421 l
1483 2382 l
1459 2382 l
h
W n
q 0 Td
(e) cm BT
d
(e)Tj
4Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4/R15 7.998 Tj
2.5  Td
(d)T )Tj
2.5 0 Td
(  2459 m
681 2459 l
681 2421  cm BT
 0 Td
(e)j
2.253
 0 Td
(e)t)Tj
2.25 0 Td
( )Tj
2.21 l
h
W59 25050 0 4 0 0)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e)2716 m
1483 2716 :4.25
1483 2716 l
148875 Tf
1 )8 0 1438.75 850 143m
( )Tj
E1400
Q
q
187140 )Tj cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj 0 0 cm351BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 0877 1438.75 897 1438.l5 897 1400
Q
q
777140 )Tj cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj 2)Tj
4351BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 Tj4591438.75640 T143
( )Tj
ET1400
Q
Tj459140 )Tj cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj 0 cm 351BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 peraF8 23/R15 8.4 d l
647 2421 l
h
W cm BT
 0 Td
(e)g

  58 23 2421 l
h
Wg

eekrstj e
187130 Td
 cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj 0 0 cm3m BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0
7771369.25 639. 4 1.Q
q
39. 4Q
Q
q
2136130 Td
 cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj 2

 3m BT
/R1979 2490 l
1851 2 8.468 2459 m
2298.46875 Tf
1 0jT8. 4 1.75640 T13( )Tj
ET Q 457.l565T8. 457.l5 cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj 0 cm 3m BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 pera

 

  .5 0  0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( l
647 2421 l
h
W59 25050 Td
(i)T2421 l
1483 2382 l
1459 2382 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
/R152421 l
1483 238258 23 2421 l
h
Wg)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)T 7327BT
/R19l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
/R15593 l
2258 2593 4 0 0 cm BT
/R1551 2421 l
1851 23e
f
1899 281365T8. 444.5 650 T1347.Q
650 T1307.l565T8. 40 m
1897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 cm 327BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 025 618.213Tm
( )Tj
2.25 0 Td
13Tm
(6.5 0 Td
(p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a)Tj
431746875 8.46875 Tf
1 )8 0 129234q
157712923l5 850 120 Td
(
187120 Td
 cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj 0 0 cm3140 cm6875 Tf
14.75 0 Td)877 129234q
197712923l5 897712Q
Q
q
2136120 Td
 cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj 2 6.5 0 Td
(p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a)Tj
430T
/R19(f)Tj
2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.25 0 Td
 2459 m
681 2( )Tj
ET Q
Q
q
389 250 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( .5 0  0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( l
647 2421 l
h
W59 25050 Td
(i)T2421 l
1483 2382 l
1459 2382 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
/R152421 l
1483 238258 23 2421 l
h
Wg)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)T )Tj
2.5 0 Td
(  2459 ET Q
Q
q
1459 l
60 0 4 0 0 cm BT
7/R15 8.4459 263d
(r)Tj
3.5 0 T 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(d)T
(a)T350 Td
(i)T2421 l
1483 2382bTj
ET 
Q
q
647 )Tj
/R15 7.998 25 Td
( )Tj
/R15 9.4.75 0 Td
(abn
q 4 5 0 Td
( )Tj
4l
1483 2382459 l
681 2421  cm BT
/R15 8.425 Td
( )Tj
/R1 )Tj
2.Td
(d)Tj cm BT
809 m
227
4.5 0 Td
(n)  

 d 0 Td
(d)Tj
4.5 0 Td09 m
227
4.5 0 Td
(n)(n)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(s)Tj
4.5 0 Td
2421 l
1483 238258 23 2421 l
h
W cm BT
/R15 8.44.5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Q
Q
q
1h
W n
q 4 0 0 4et8ereral
148292BT
/R1510.25 Td
(()Tj d

  .5 0  0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( l
647 2 4 0 0 4)Tj
4.5 Td
(i)T2421 l
1483 2382 l
1459 2382 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm0 Td
(i)TIcm BT
2483 238258 23 2421 l
h
WTj
2.5  Td
(d)T   2459 m
681 2459 l
681 2421  cm BT
/R15 8.4459 263d
(r)Tj
3.5 0 T/R15 8.4Tj
4.5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( ( )Tj
Td
(d)TbTj
ET 
Q
q
647 )Tj
/R15 7.998 25 Td
( )Tj
/R15 9.4.75 0 Td
(abn
q 4 5 0 Td
( )Tj
4l
1483 2382459 l
681 2421  cm BT
 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 421 l
h
W )Tj
2.Td
(d)Tj cm BT
809 m
227Tj
5.5 0 Td
(459 l
6 0 Td
(  2459 ET Q
Q
q
1.5 0 Td09 m
227g)Tj
5 0 Td
( ) n
q 4 0 0 4 0 n75 T0 0 4 0 j
4.5 0 Td
(t)T )Tj
/R21 l
h
Wgd

k t n
 r

a d

  

dr ed

67283 BT
/R15l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
/R15593 l
2258 2593 79 2490 l
1851 279 2490 l
1851 2 8.46875 Tf
1 Tj4591165.75627.71165.l5627.7112
Q
q
1 i
112Q
Q
897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 cm 283 BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 025 618.21200 ( )Tj
2.25 0 Td
1200 (6.5 0 Td
(p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a)T cm27
q
1872 2710 m
1897  4 0 1116
75 695.1116
)Tj
ET 107
Q
q
q 4 107
Q
q0 0 cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 377.25 694.25 Tm
( )Tj
27
q
1872 2710 m
1897  
1871087.75 640  087.l5 850 104m
(8)8 0 104m
(8m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 0 cm260 Td
(()Tj
2.75 0 T)877 1087.75 697  087.l5 897  04Q
Q
q
215104m
(8m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
4260 Td
(()Tj
2.75 0 T
1 i
1087.75627.71087.l5627.71041m
(Tj459104m
(8m
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 cm 260 Td
(()Tj
2.75 0 T)25 618.2112Tm( )T3
2.25 018.21116
( )T3
2.25 0897 112Tm( 0 (
2.25 0 Td
1116
( 0 (
2.25 p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(a)T cm250 Td
(d)TE4.5 0
7/R15 8.4459 263d
(r)Tj
2.5 02d1483 238258 23/R15 8.4Tj
2.Td1483 238258 23 2421 l
h
W(n)Tj
4.5 0 Td
)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e) cm BT
7 Td
(i)T( )Tj
ET Q
Q
q
4.5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Q
Q
q
1)Tj
4.52.5 0 Td
)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e).5 0  0 Td
( 459 263d
(r)Tj
2.5 050 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
(  cm BT
/R15 8.4459 263d
(r)Tj
3.5 0 T 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e)Tj
5 0 Td
(t)Tj
2.Td1483 2382bTj
ET 
Q
q
647 )Tj
/R15 7.998 25 Td
( )Tj
/R15 9.4.75 0 Td
(abn
q 4 5 0 Td
( )Tj
4l
1483 2593 l
1459 2593  cm BT
/R15 8.4 cm BT
/R15 8.4 )Tj
2.Td
(d)Tj cm BT
09 m
227Tj
5.d
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
(5 0 Td
(  2459 m
681 2Tj
2.Td1483 2382g)Tj
5 /R15 8.4 )Tj
2.809 m
227
4.5 0 Td
(n)j
4.5 0 Td
(t)T )Tj
/R15 7.998 g)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)T cm BT
/R15 8.4 dM2459 
T Q
Q
q
1.75 0 Td
(k)Tj
4.5 0/R15 7.998 ur

n r a d   

dr ed

 459 263d
(r)Tj
2.5 050 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( .5 0 2.5 0 Td
(  n
q 4 5 0 Td
( )Tj
42 Td
(t)d4.5  2421 l
h
W4.5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 02d1483 23826875 Tj
2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
 0 Td
(e) cm BT
1483 2382bTj
ET 
Q
q
647459 263d
(r)Tj
)Tj
4.5 Td
(i)T2421 l
1483 2382g)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)T cm BT
/R15 8.4459 263d
(r)Tj

4.5 0 Td
(n)j
4.5 0 0 Td
(e) cm BT
1483 2382d4.5  2421 l
h
W2421 l
1483 2382 d  5 0 Td
( j
4.5 0 Td
(t)Tj
2.75 0 Td
(d)T cm BT
/R15 8.42 2710 m
1897  4 0 104Q
75 671 104Q
Q
q671 100Q
Q
q
q 4100 m
1897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 21 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj
( )Tj
250 Td
(d)T2 2710 m
1897  4 0 1002
75 671 100Q
Q
q
71 96Q
Q
q
17496Q
Q
897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 21 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj
( )Tj
242BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 2590 l
2259 2552 l
2136 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4)Tj
4242BT
/R1569 l
2259 2769 l.
2.75 0 Td
(d)T69 l
2259 2769 l 8.46875 Tf
1  5 0 1002
75 850 1007.Q
q
58796Q
Q
q5 0 96Q
Q
897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 21 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj 0 0 cm242BT
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 q
2151002.75 697  007.l5 897 96Q
Q
q577 96Q
Q
897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 21 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj 2  rn  Tj
5.d
( )Tj
2.5reet abn
q 4 5 0 Td
( )Tj
4l
1483 2593 l
1459 2593  cm BT
/R15 8.4 cm BT
/R15 8.4 d 5 0 Td
(  2459 m
681 2Tj
2.Td1483 2382g)Tj
5 /R15 8.4 d M2459 
T Q
Q
q
1.75 0 Td
(k)Tj
4.5 0/R15 7.998 urn r ad   Tj
5 /R15 8.4 dredd

r

ei  5 0 Td
( j
4.5 0 Td
(t)Tj
2.75 0 Td
(d)T cm B875 Tf
1 q223 88Q
751257)88Q
l51257 84
q
qq223 84
q
qm
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0 3050 cm210 Td
(d)Tl
148875 Tf
1 
4 0 920
m
q
71 920
Q
q
71 88Q
l514 0 88Q
l5897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 21 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj
( )Tj
22 
/R15 8.46875 Tf
1 q4 0 88Q
m
q
71 88Q
l51483 84
q
qq4 0 84
q
qm
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0 3( )Tj
210 Td
(d)Tl
148875 Tf
1 
765 88Q
m
q831 88Q
l51831 84
q
q
765 84
q
qm
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  4er0 0 cm20 0 cm6875 Tf
14.75 0 Td
4 0 84
qm51483 84
q
qq483 804 897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 26 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 0 cm20
q
1872 2710 m
1897  
77 834.75 897 834.l5 897 7Tm
( )877 7Tm
( 897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 26 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
420
q
1872 2710 m
1897 62 4 834.75640 T834.l5640 T7m
( )Tj4597Tm
( 897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 26 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  0 cm 20
q
1872 2710 m
1897 p)Tj
4.75 0 Td
(e)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(r)Tj
3 0 Td
(0 0 cm191BT
/R15Tj
5.d
9 2769 l.5 0 2.5 0 Td
( 459 263d
(r)Tj
2.5 050 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e) cm BT
/R15 8.4uTj
2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
4.5 )Tj
/R1 0 Td
(5 0 Td
( j
4.5 0 Td
(t)Tj
2.75 /R15 8.4Tj
2.Td1483 238258 23 2421 l
h
W cm BT
 0 Td
(e)g)Tj
5 0 Td
(n))Tj
2.75 0 Td
(a)Tj
4.7483 2382g)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)T e

ns  459 263d
(r)Tj
s5 0 Td
( 459 263d
(r)Tj
2.5 02d1483 238258 23/R15 8.4Tj
2.Td09 m
227
4.5 0 Td
(n)(n)Tj
4.5 0 Td
)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e) cm BT
/R15 8.4:  
4.25
1483 2716 l
1483 0 Td
(d)T 459 263d
(r)Tj
2.5 050 Td
( )Tj
2.5483 2716 l
148875 Tf
1 
4 0 7Tm
m51483 7Tm
( )483 75
q
q 4 0 75
q
qm
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0 3( )Tj
191BT
/R15l
148875 Tf
1 
595 7Tm
m518 0 7Tm
( 18 0 767.
( 595 76 )Tj cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4398)Tj
192
/R15l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 421 l
2258 2421 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm BT
/R15382 l
1831 2382  8.462259 2769 l4 0 0 cm BT
/R15 8.462259 2769 ld
(e)
1831 2593 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 69 l
2259 2769 l 8.46875 Tf
1  5 0 7Tm
m51850 7Tm
( )850 767.
( 8 0 767.
(897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 4 0 0 cm192
/R152 2710 m
1897  
78 7Tm
m51897 7Tm
( )897 75
q
q 
78 75
q
qm
1775 2381 l
1775 2343 l
1746 2343 l
h
W n
q 4 0  2)Tj
191BT
/R15l
148875 Tf
1  02277Tm
m5Tj4 T7m
( )Tj49 767.
( 0227767.
(897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 45050 cm192
/R15l
h
W nq 4 0 0 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 421 l
2q 4 0 0 l
h
W n BT
/R15 8.462259 2769 ll
h
W n
q 4 0 0 421 l
2q 4 0 0  0 0 cm BT
/R19l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 421 l
2258 2421 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0  8.462259 2769 l7 2710 m
1897 62 4 7Tm
m5Tj0 T7m
( )Tj79 767.
( 2 4 767.
(897 2590 l
1897 2552 l
1877 2552 l
h
W n
q 4 0 0 450 cm 192
/R152 2710 m
1897  70 75m
m5576 75m
l5576 720
Q
q70 72 )Tj cm BT
/R19 8.46875 Tf
1 0 0 1 392 682.25 Tm
( )Tj  0 cm181BT
/R15Tj
5.d
9 2769 l.5 0 2.5 0 Td
( 459 263d
(r)Tj
2.5 050 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
4.5 0 Td
(e) cm BT
/R15 8.4uTj
2.5 0 Td
( )Tj
4.5 )Tj
/R1 0 Td
(5 0 Td
( j
4.5 0 Td
(t)Tj
2.75 /R15 8.4Tj
2.Td1483 238258 23 2421 l
h
W cm BT
 0 Td
(e)g)Tj
5 0 Td
(n))Tj
2.75 0 Td
(a)Tj
4.7483 2382g)Tj
5 0 Td
(d)T )Tj

(e)Tj
4)Tj
4l
1483 2459 2630 Td
(d)TTj
4.5 421 l
h
W.5 0 Td09 m
227
4.5 0 Td
(n)(n)Tj
4.5 0 Td
(s)Tj0 m
1897 542175m
m5674 75m
l5674 72 )Tj542172 

 

a5 0 Td
( )Tj
2.5 0 Td
( ds)Tj0 m
1897 674 75m
m5685 75m
l5682172 

 7181BT
/R15(s)Tj0 m
1897 685 75m
75814 75m
l5814 72  

r

 58 23 2421 l
h
W2421 l
1483 238258 2343 l
h
W(n)Tj
4.5 0 Td


  

  
4.25
1483 2716 l
1483 0 Td
(d)T 459 263d
(r)Tj
2.5 050 Td
( )Tj
2.5.5 0 Td
(s)Tj0 m
1897 976 75m
m51010 75m
l51010 72 

  



Semiconductor Manufacturing International Corporation 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

(In US$ thousands) 
 

- 13 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  As of 
  December 31, 2012  September 30, 2012 
  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited) 

ASSETS    
Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents 358,490  231,785 
Restricted cash 217,603  244,151 
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $45,340 and $45,099 at 
December 31, 2012 and September 30, 2012, respectively 278,111  289,117 
Inventories 295,728  262,242 
Prepaid expense and other current assets 124,107  105,873 

Total current assets  1,274,039  1,133,168 
     

Prepaid land use rights 73,962  75,854 
Plant and equipment, net 2,385,435  2,434,508 
Acquired intangible assets, net 235,378  231,455 
Other long-term assets 104,344  103,809 
TOTAL ASSETS 4,073,158  3,978,794 

     
LIABILITIES, NONCONTROLLING INTEREST AND EQUITY    
Current liabilities:    

Accounts payable 331,394  343,810 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 186,429  163,507 
Short-term borrowings 383,225  410,870 
Current portion of promissory notes 29,374  29,582 
Current portion of long-term debt 184,579  249,404 

Total current liabilities 1,115,001  1,197,173 
     

Long-term liabilities:    
Promissory notes 0  14,482 
Long-term debt 528,612  401,000 
Other long-term liabilities 155,785  134,091 

Total long-term liabilities 684,397  549,573 
    
Total liabilities 1,799,398 1,746,746 

     
 Noncontrolling interest 5,176  4,972 
    

     
Ordinary shares, $0.0004 par value, 50,000,000,000 shares authorized, 

32,000,139,623 and 31,986,671,530 shares issued and outstanding at 
December 31, 2012 and September 30, 2012 , respectively 12,800  12,795 
Additional paid-in capital 4,246,744  4,244,895 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  3,916  3,918 
Accumulated deficit (1,994,876)  (2,034,532) 

Total equity  2,268,584  2,227,076 
     

TOTAL LIABILITIES, NONCONTROLLING INTEREST AND EQUITY 4,073,158  3,978,794 
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